

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 — Construction

	Proc Folder: 150434		
	Proc Type: Central Cont	uction Contract for South Branch Valley Railroad	
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version
2015-12-18	2016-02-04 13:30:00	CRFQ 0804 RMA1600000002	1

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV

25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Queen City Railroad Constr. Inc. 2709 Byington Solway Rd Knoxville TN 37931 865 692 1902

> 02/17/16 09:35:18 WV Purchasine Division

All offers published to all towards and the state of the					
Signature X	FEIN #	31-0997821	DATE	2/17/2016	
dustin.w.spry@wv.gov					
(304) 558-0246					
Dustin W Spry					
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUTCH					

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



State of West Virginia **Request for Quotation** 09 - Construction

	Proc Folder: 150434						
	Doc Description: Addendum Construction Contract for South Branch Valley						
	Proc Type: Central Contr	act - Fixed Amt					
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version				
2015-12-23	2016-02-04 13:30:00	CRFQ 0804 RMA1600000002	2				

अक्टिन्डनार्भित्दप्रांकः हिन्दु । **BID CLERK** DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION **PURCHASING DIVISION** 2019 WASHINGTON ST E CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Queen City Railroad Constr. Inc. 2709 Byington Solway Rd Knoxville TN 37931 865 692 1902

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Melissa Pettrey (304) 558-0094

Signature X

melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

31-0997821

DATE

2-17-16



State of West Virginia **Request for Quotation** 09 - Construction

Proc Folder: 150434								
	Doc Description: Addendum No. 2 Construction Contract for South Branch Valley							
	Proc Type: Central Contr		i					
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version					
2016-01-12	2016-02-04 13:30:00	CRFQ 0804 RMA1600000002	3					

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

W۷ 25305

US

Queen City Railroad Constr. Inc. 2709 Byington Solway Rd Knoxville TN 37931 865 692 1902-Mark Edmands, ext 31

And hear of the second of the

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Melissa Pettrey (304) 558-0094

melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov

Signature X

FEIN# 31-0997821

DATE 2-17-16

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation



State of West Virginia **Request for Quotation**

09 - Construction

Proc Folder: 150434

Doc Description: Addendum No. 3 Construction Contract for South Branch Valley

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

	- 100 Type Celifial Collisact - 1 Ked Allit								
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation	No	Version					
2016-01-27	2016-02-18 13:30:00	CRFQ	0804 RMA1600000002		4				

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

W 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Queen City Railroad Constr. Inc. 2709 Byington Solway Rd Knoxville TN 37931 865 692 1902

Mark Edmands ext 31

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Melissa Pettrey (304) 558-0094

melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov

Signature X

FEIN# 31-0997821

DATE 2/17/2016

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractor's Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:	Queen City Railroad Constr. Inc.				
Contractor's License	No. WV 001288				
Contractor a Diconsc.	1101				

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Award Document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

FATE AT ANY WAY WAY WAY YOU TENNECOLE



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST-VERGINIAA	Z IENNESSEE
COUNTY OF Knox	_, TO-WIT:
I, Mark Edmands	after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Q	ueen City Railroad Constr. Inc. ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that	Queen City Railroad Constr. Inc. (Company Name)
	or a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworr	to under the penalty of perjury.
	Printed Name: Mark Edmands Signature:
	Title: President
	Company Name: Queen City Railroad Constr. Inc.
	Date: 2/18/2016
Taken, subscribed and sworn to	before me this 18th day of Feb , 2016 .
By Commission expires 6/6/20	16
(Seal) STATE NOTARY PURING	(Notary Public) Laura Yoakum

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev. August 1, 2015

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any fax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

<u>.</u>	
Vendor's Name: Queen City Railroad Constr. Inc.	
Authorized Signature:	Date: Z-18-16
Mark Edmands, President	
State of Tennessee	
County of Knox to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 18th day or	Feb , 2016 .
My Commission expires June 6	, 20_16.
AFFIX SEAL HERE	IOTARY PUBLIC Taura ma la
TENNESSEE NOT	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015)
TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC COUNTY	Laura Yoakum
COUNTY COUNTY	
SWIIIIIIII.	

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Queen City Rajlroad Constr. Inc.

(Company)

Mark Edmands

(Authorized Signature) (Replicative Name, Title)

865 692 1902 865 694 6356

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)



CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV001288

Classification:

SPECIALTY

OUEEN CITY RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION IN DBA QUEEN CITY RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION IN PO BOX 190 MIDLOTHIAN, VA 23113-0190

Date Issued

Expiration Date

AUGUST 14, 2015

AUGUST 14, 2016

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license aumber must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.





CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

BATE (MM/00/YYYY) 6/30/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION is WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certificate Roider in lieu of such endorsement(s).	75	1 Y					
Priosuceri Rutherfoord		ACI					
1001 Haxall Point, Suite 800	PHON	No. Exp. 804-7	80-0611		FAX (A/C, No):	804-78	88-8944
Richmond VA 23219	ACCE	Eng. certificat	es@rutherfo	ord.com			
		UNG	BURER(S) AFFO	RDING COVERAGE			NAIC#
	INSUR	ERA: Arch Sp	ecialty Insu	rance Company	<i>?</i>		21199
INSURED	INSUR	ER & Hartford	i Fire Insura	nce Company			19682
Queen City Railroad Construction, Inc.				e and Liability I	n		26247
2709 Byington Solway Rd. Knoxville TN 37931		ER o .Hartford					37478
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	INBUR	en é : Travele	rs Prop & C	asualty Co of A	me		25674
	INSUR						50074
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	716598016			REVISION NUM	AFA.		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTER	BELOW HAVE BE	EN ISSUED TO	THE INSURE	THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF		E POLI	CY PERIOD
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURAN EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOW	CE ATTOR OF AN	IY CONTRACT	OR OTHER				
TYPE OF INSURANCE MSD WYD POLL	CY NUMBER	COLON TO	COLCY DO		LIMITS		
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DPC00587130		7/1/2015	7/1/2016	EACH OCCURRENC	15	81,000.0	200
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				PALACE CHENT	D		
] ;		MED EXP (Any one p		109,00 EXCLU	
				PERSONAL & ADVI		1.000 A	
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				GENERAL AGGREG			
POLICY X JECT X LOC		1		PRODUCTS - COMP	-	12,000,0	
OTHER				TROUGH G. COMP.	CF AGG	2,000,0	700
B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 14UENQI0276		7/1/2015	7/1/2016	COMBINED SINGLE		1,000,0	\on
X ANY AUTO		'		BODELY INJURY (Per			AUAU .
ALLOWNED SCHEDULED ALLOWNED NON-OWNED				BODILY INJURY (Per			
X HIREDALITOS X NON-OWNED		!		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)			
		f l		(Pref. BOOIDER)			
C. X UMBRELLALIAS X OCCUR: AUC017933000		7/1/2015	7/1/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE		11,000.	ėnin.
EXCESS LIAB CLASS MADE				AGGREGATE			13.71
DED RETENTIONS			1	Addition/(C	9	11,000,	000
D WORKERS COMPENSATION 14WECH1277		7/1/2015	7/1/2016	X PER X	1.73300	<u> </u>	-
AND EMPLOYERS' MABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR PARTNERSE EXECUTIVE Y/ N			T T	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		1,000,0	o ó
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE TYRE OFFICER/MEDIA EXCLUDEDY (Mindiguory in No.)			<u> </u>	EL DIBEASE - EA EN		-	
II ves, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				EL DISEASE - POLIC			
		7/1/2015	7/1/2016			1,000,0	
B Hired Gar Physical Damage Owned Equipment Q78501G34704	77TL15		7/1/2016	DED: \$1,000 COMP LIMIT: \$104,800 LIMIT: \$400,000		ED: \$5,0 ED: \$5,0	000 COLL 000 000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Ri	emerks Schedule, may b	e attached if more	apace is require	d)			
CERTIFICATE HOLDER							
SERTIFICATE ROLDEN	CANC	ELLATION					
	I THE	EXPIRATION	DATE THE	SCRIBED POLICIE REOF, NOTICE 'PROVISIONS.	s be can Will be	CELLE	D BEFORE /ERED IN
	AUTHOR	WZED REPRESEN	TATIVE				
	Buch	ed Hages	dame				



State of West Virginia **Request for Quotation** 09 - Construction

Proc Folder: 150434

Doc Description: Addendum No. 3 Construction Contract for South Branch Valley

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation	No	Version
2016-01-27	2016-02-18 13:30:00	CRFQ	0804 RMA1600000002	4

BIO RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

W

25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Queen City Railroad Constr. Inc. 2709 Byington Solway Rd Knoxville TN 37931 865 692 1902

Mark Edmands ext 31

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Melissa Pettrey (304) 558-0094

melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov

Signature X All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

FEIN # 31-0997821

DATE 2/17/2016

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Addendum

Addendum 3, issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the State Rail Authority (SRA) to establish a Construction contract for the one time installation and purchase of crossties and asphalt surfacing on the South Branch Valley Railroad (SBVR) per the attached bid requirements, specifications and terms and conditions.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
STATE RAIL AUTHORITY 120 WATER PLANT DR		STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VAL 120 WATER PLANT DR	LEY RAILROAD
MOOREFIELD	WV26836	MOOREFIELD	WV 26836
us		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Install Ties on SBVR	5000.00000	EA	\$117.25	\$586,250.00
1					•

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
30103612	···········			
1				

Extended Description:

Replace 5000 ties on the SBVR between MP 12-22. This includes tamping the installed ties.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
STATE RAIL AUTHORITY 120 WATER PLANT DR		STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLI 120 WATER PLANT DR	EY RAILROAD
MOOREFIELD	WV26836	MOOREFIELD	WV 26836
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	Gaging of Additional Ties	1000.00000	EA	\$18.00	\$18,000.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72141603				

Extended Description:

Gaging of additional ties - Estimate 20% of ties will need to be gaged

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
STATE RAIL AUTHORITY 120 WATER PLANT DR		STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VAI 120 WATER PLANT DR	LLEY RAILROAD
MOOREFIELD	WV26836	MOOREFIELD	WV 26836
us		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
3	Continual Surfacing	13.00000	EA	\$5,370.00	\$69,810.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72141603		•		

Extended Description:

Continual surfacing of 13 miles of track on SBVR from MP 39-52. Price per mile

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
STATE RAIL AUTHORITY 120 WATER PLANT DR		STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RA	ILROAD
MOOREFIELD	WV26836	MOOREFIELD	WV 26836
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
4	Spot Surfacing on SBVR	3.00000	EA	\$5,370.00	\$16,110.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72141603	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

Extended Description:

Spot tamping on SBVR at Various locations. Total of 3 miles. Per mile unit price.

Queen City RR Constr. Inc. 2709 Byington Solway Rd. Knoxville, TN 37931

Page: 3

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 4
RMA160000002	Final	Addendum No. 3 Construction Co ntract for	of 4
		South Branch Valley	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

Exhibit "A"
Price Sheet

	Replace Crossties and Surface on the SBVR						
Line	Description	Quantity		Extended			
Item	Replace Crossties and Surfacing on SBVR	Measure	Cost	Needed		Cost	
1	Replace 5,000 crossties between MP 12 - 22	Each	117.250	5,000	\$	586,250.00	
	(This includes tamping of this area)						
2	Gaging of additional Ties	Each	18.000	1,000	\$	18,000.00	
3	Continual Surfacing between MP 39-52	Per Mile	5,370.000	13	\$	69,810.00	
4	Spot tamping at various locations	Per Mile	5,370.000	3	\$	16,110.00	
			Total Bid	Amount	\$	690,170.00	

Agency Purchasing-State Rail Authority REQ.P.O# RMA 16000000002

BID BOND

KNO	OW ALL MEN BY TH	IESE PRESENTS. That we, the	undersigned Queen City Railroad Construction; Inc.
of	Knoxville	Tennessee	as Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company o
	Schaumburg	Illinois a	corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Maryland	with its principa	al office in the City of Schaumbu	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	tien his confident its tite	a bertier sour or	(a) for the payment of which.
well and truly	to be made, we join	lly and severally bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The	Condition of the ab	ove obligation is such that whe	ereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department o	f Administration a ce	rtain bid or proposal, attached he ing Track. Romney, WV. #08	ereto and made a next hereof to enforthing a contract to uniting for
	and barrae	1119 TLACK. ROMEY, WV. #00	504 KM 1600000002.
NOW	THEREFORE.		
(a) (b)	If said bid shall b	e rejected, or	hataW
attached here	MEZ CORTEL CHI (ASH) ILLIFY PROME A	and shiper transport and methodor	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid of proposal equired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
HO STATE OF HEIGHT	CHOCKED BY THE BULLS	DUBLICE DESMIT DES TRANTOS ANA	nonon engli po nisli and vaid officeriaes this self-eliment in equil
ANG STANKED WITH A	SLAMOU IF IS SEVENGED !!	y witeristood and adreed mar m	as liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, exceed	the penal amount of	this obligation as herein stated	a. With the first terminal ter
-			
The S	urety, for the value	received, hereby stipulates and a	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
waive notice of	any such extension.	adension of the time within which	the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby
			No.
WITN	ESS, the following si	gnatures and seals of Principal a	and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
iurety, or by P	fincipal individually if	Principal is an Individual, this_4	4th day of February 20 16
			The second secon
rincipal Seal			Queen City Railroad Construction, Inc.
			(NeapPet Minchel)
			7/16/5/
			(Must be President, Vice President, or
			Duly Authorized Agent)
			President
			(Title)
urety Sea!			Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
The state of			(Name of Surety)
			\wedge
			1/2-11/1.
			LI DIVIVOR MILLIOTA
			Attorney-in-Fact Kathleen M. Moore

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by JAMES M. CARROLL, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint John C. STANCHINA, Jessica J. WINFREE, Kathleen M. MOORE, Hunter F. AVERY, Clinton J. DIERS and Jacqueline L. JOINER, all of Richmond, Virginia, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 25th day of March, A.D. 2015.

ATTEST.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND





ames of Carroll.

Vice President James M. Carroll

Secretary
Eric D. Barnes

Lie D. Bairf

State of MarylandFOR YOUR PROTECTION,

County of Baltimore LOOK FOR THE ZURICH WATERMARK

On this 25th day of March, A.D. 2015, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, JAMES M. CARROLL, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 14, 2019

Constance a. Dunn

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this \(\frac{1}{2} \) day of \(\frac{1}{2} \) by \(\frac{1}{2} \).







Geoffrey Delisio, Vice President

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum rec	eived)			
Addendum No. 1	Addendum No. 6			
Addendum No. 2	Addendum No. 7			
Addendum No. 3	Addendum No. 8			
Addendum No. 4	Addendum No. 9			
Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 10			
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.				
Queen City Railroad Constr. Inc.				
Company				
Authorized Signature Mark Edmands President				
2-18-2016				
Date				
A Transport Control of the second control of				

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.